

No. 11-189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLONY COVE PROPERTIES, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CARSON, a municipal corporation; and
CITY OF CARSON MOBILEHOME PARK RENTAL
REVIEW BOARD, a public administrative body,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF WESTERN
MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL M. BERGER*

**Counsel of Record*

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS
11355 West Olympic Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 312-4000
mmberger@manatt.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	1
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTAINED A FATAL FLAW: IT WRONGLY ASSUMED THAT A 5TH AMENDMENT TAKING WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION IS NOT COMPLETE UNTIL A STATE COURT ADJUDICATES THAT THE LOCAL AGENCY REALLY WILL NOT PAY	2
A. The <i>San Remo</i> Concurrence Disclosed The <i>Williamson County</i> Flaw.....	4
B. The <i>Williamson County</i> Analysis Injected Confusion Into The Relationship Between State And Federal Courts	4
C. <i>Williamson County</i> Was Undermined By Later Decisions.....	7
D. State Courts Cannot Control Federal Court Jurisdiction.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE SAN REMO CONCURRENCE WAS CORRECT: IT IS TIME TO END THE CONFUSION AND THE UNFAIRNESS CAUSED BY <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i>	14
A. The Scholarly Community Has Harshly Criticized <i>Williamson</i> <i>County</i> 's "Ripeness" Test	16
B. Lower Courts Found The <i>Williamson County</i> Rule So Unsatisfying That They Sought Ways Around It.....	19
C. <i>Williamson County</i> Has Plainly Operated as a Trap For Property Owners With Takings Claims	21
D. This Court Created At Least Confusion — If Not Outright Conflict — When It Added Both <i>City of Chicago</i> and <i>San Remo</i> To Its Jurisprudence	22
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS PRECLUDED MOBILE HOME PARK OWNERS AS A CLASS FROM THE BENEFITS OF 42 U.S.C. §1983	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Hood,</i> 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	10
<i>Chicago B.&Q.R. Co. v. Chicago,</i> 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	3
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons,</i> 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	22
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	13
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady,</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14, 21
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,</i> 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	14, 15
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County,</i> 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Felder v. Casey,</i> 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	8, 11, 25
<i>Fields v. Sarasota-Manatee Airport Auth.,</i> 953 F.2d 1299 (11th Cir. 1992).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	7, 9
<i>Funk v. United States,</i> 290 U.S. 371 (1933).....	15
<i>Galland v. City of Clovis,</i> 16 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2001).....	24
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd,</i> 941 P.2d 851 (Cal. 1997).....	24
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester,</i> 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20, 23
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.,</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	14
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County,</i> 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	7
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez,</i> 452 U.S. 130 (1981).....	15
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6
<i>Monroe v. Pape,</i> 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	11
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs,</i> 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	10
<i>S.E.C. v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 202 (1967).....	15
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	passim
<i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste Management Service</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Screws v. U.S.</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	12
<i>U.S. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	6
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	11
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	5
<i>Williamson County Reg. Plan. Commn. v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 4651(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 4651(8)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 4655.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abraham, Stephen E., <i>Williamson County Fifteen Years Later: When Is a Takings Claim (Ever) Ripe?</i> 36 Real Prop., Probate & Trust J. 101, 126 (2001).....	18
Brauneis, Robert, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57, 60-61 (1999).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Breemer, J. David, <i>Overcoming Williamson County's Troubling State Procedures Rule: How the England Reservation, Issue Preclusion Exceptions, and the Inadequacy Exception Open the Federal Courthouse Door to Ripe Takings Claims</i> , 18 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 209, 219-225 (2003)	9
Buchsbaum, Peter A., <i>Should Land Use Be Different? Reflections on Williamson County Reg'l Planning Bd. v. Hamilton Bank in Taking Sides on Takings Issues</i> 471, 472, 480 (Thomas E. Roberts, ed. 2002)	12, 18
Eagle, Steven J., <i>The Development of Property Rights in America and the Property Rights Movement</i> , 1 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 77, 111 (2002)	18
Freilich, Robert H. & Divebliss, Joseph M. <i>The Public Interest is Vindicated: City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 31 Urb. Law. 371, 387 (1999)	17
Kassouni, Timothy V., <i>The Ripeness Doctrine and the Judicial Relegation of Constitutionally Protected Property Rights</i> , 29 Cal. West. L. Rev. 1, 51 (1992)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Kovacs, Kathryn E., <i>Accepting the Relegation of Takings Claims to State Courts: The Federal Courts' Misguided Attempts to Avoid Preclusion Under Williamson County</i> , 26 <i>Ecology L.Q.</i> 1, 20 (1999)	17
Overstreet, Gregory, <i>Update on the Continuing and Dramatic Effect of the Ripeness Doctrine on Federal Land Use Litigation</i> , 20 <i>Zoning & Plan. L. Rep.</i> 17 (1997)	17
Roberts, Thomas E., <i>Facial Takings Claims Under Agins-Nectow: A Procedural Loose End</i> , 24 <i>U. Hawaii L. Rev.</i> 623, 635 (2002)	17
Roberts, Thomas E., <i>Fifth Amendment Taking Claims in Federal Court: The State Compensation Requirement and Principles of Res Judicata</i> , 24 <i>Urb. Law.</i> 479, 480 (1992)	17
Roberts, Thomas E., <i>Ripeness and Forum Selection in Fifth Amendment Takings Litigation</i> <i>J. Land Use & Envt'l L.</i> 37, 67 (1995)	17, 18
Stein, Gregory M., <i>Regulatory Takings and Ripeness in the Federal Courts</i> , 48 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1, 22 (1995).....	18
